197SINGAPORE AIRLINES |  ANNUAL REPORT FY2019/20

41 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (in $ million) (continued)

 (c) Interest rate risk (continued)

  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

  The interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

   Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or fi nance charges of variable interest fi nancial
instruments.

   Changes in market interest rates affect the fair value of derivative fi nancial instruments designated as
hedging instruments and all interest rate hedges are expected to be highly effective.

   Changes in the fair values of derivative fi nancial instruments and other fi nancial assets and liabilities
are estimated by discounting the future cash fl ows to net present values using appropriate market rates
prevailing at the end of the reporting period.

  Under these assumptions, an increase or decrease in market interest rates of 10 basis points for all currencies in

which the Group has derivative fi nancial instruments and variable rate assets and liabilities at 31 March 2020 will

have the effects as set out in the table below.

  Sensitivity analysis:

  The Group

31 March

2020 2019

Effect on

equity R1

Effect on

profi t before

taxation R2

Effect on

equity R1

Effect on

profi t before

taxation R2

Increase in 10 basis points in market

 interest rates 15.0 2.7 9.1 3.0

Decrease in 10 basis points in market

 interest rates (15.0) (2.7) (9.1) (3.0)

  The Company

31 March

2020 2019

Effect on
equity R1

Effect on

profi t before

taxation R2

Effect on

equity R1

Effect on

profi t before

taxation R2

Increase in 10 basis points in market

 interest rates 13.4 1.8 7.3 2.1

Decrease in 10 basis points in market
 interest rates (13.4) (1.8) (7.3) (2.1)

  R1 Sensitivity analysis  on derivative fi nancial instruments.

  R2 Sensitivity analysis on variable rate assets and liabilities.

FINANCIALSTRATEGYOVERVIEW PERFORMANCE GOVERNANCE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020

SINGAPORE AIRLINES |  ANNUAL REPORT FY2019/20198

41 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (in $ million) (continued)

 (d) Market rate risk

  At 31 March 2020, the Group and the Company own investments of $488.7 million (2019: $460.7 million) and $430.1
million (2019: $402.0 million) respectively, out of which $328.6 million (2019: $328.4 million) and $269.9 million (2019:
$269.6 million) are subject to market risk, being the potential loss resulting from a decrease in market prices.

  Market price sensitivity analysis

  If prices for these investments increase or decrease by 1% with all other variables being held constant, the before
tax effects on equity and effects on profi t before taxation are set out in the table below.

  Sensitivity analysis on investments:

  The Group

31 March

2020 2019

Effect on

equity

Effect on

profi t before

taxation

Effect on

equity

Effect on

profi t before

taxation

Increase in 1% of quoted prices 0.1 3.2 0.1 3.2

Decrease in 1% of quoted prices (0.1) (3.2) (0.1) (3.2)

  The Company

31 March

2020 2019

Effect on

equity

Effect on

profi t before

taxation

Effect on

equity

Effect on

profi t before

taxation

Increase in 1% of quoted prices 0.1 2.6 0.1 2.6

Decrease in 1% of quoted prices (0.1) (2.6) (0.1) (2.6)

 (e) Liquidity risk

  At 31 March 2020, the Group has at its disposal, cash and short-term deposits amounting to $2,685.3 million (2019:
$2,944.0 million). In addition, the Group has a Medium Term Note Programme and Medium Term Bond Programme
under which it may issue notes up to $7,000.0 million (2019: $7,000.0 million) and as of 31 March 2020, $2,620.0

million (2019: $2,620.0 million) remained unutilised. Under this Programme, notes issued by the Company may

have varying maturities as contracted with the relevant fi nancial institutions. In addition, the Group has committed
unsecured credit facilities of about $1,771.9 million (2019: $1,557.5 million) and as of 31 March 2020, $1,771.9
million (2019: $nil) had been utilised.

  The Group’s holdings of cash and short-term deposits, together with committed funding facilities, proceeds from

rights issue of ordinary shares and mandatory convertible bonds, are expected to be suffi cient to cover the cost
of all fi rm aircraft deliveries due in the next fi nancial year. It is expected that any shortfall would be met by bank

borrowings or public market funding. Due to the necessity to plan aircraft orders well in advance of delivery, it is not
economical for the Group to have committed funding in place at present for all outstanding orders, many of which